

No. 15A880

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES LLC d/b/a Hope Medical Group for Women, on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff; BOSSIER CITY MEDICAL SUITE, on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff; CHOICE, INC., OF TEXAS d/b/a/ Causeway Medical Clinic, on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff; JOHN DOE 1, M.D., and JOHN DOE 2, M.D.,

Applicants,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
Tel: (225) 326-6079

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 714-9492
KDuncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. Applicants challenge Act 620 on its face	4
B. The district court facially invalidates and enjoins Act 620	5
C. The Fifth Circuit stays the injunction pending appeal, emphasizing the facial character of Applicants’ claims and of the district court’s decision	7
Legal Standard	11
Argument	12
I. Applicants’ irreparable harm argument misrepresents the undisputed facts, the lower court proceedings, and the legal basis for Applicants’ own claims	12
A. Applicants’ claim that the Act will reduce the number of Louisiana abortion providers to one misrepresents the undisputed facts	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s stay restored the <i>status quo</i> by allowing the Act to again take effect	15
C. Like <i>Abbott</i> , Louisiana’s case involves a facial challenge, not an as-applied challenge	16
II. Applicants fail to show how the Fifth Circuit’s undue burden analysis was wrong <i>at all</i> , much less “demonstrably wrong”	18
A. The Fifth Circuit properly reviewed whether the district court had correctly applied the large fraction test	19
B. The Fifth Circuit correctly rejected the district court’s large fraction calculations as legally incorrect and statistically meaningless	22
C. The Fifth Circuit correctly excluded from the undue burden analysis a re-assessment of the medical benefits of admitting privileges requirements	28

III. Applicants' irreparable harm arguments misrepresent the law and the facts and rely on outside-the-record evidence	30
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-citizen Children v. State of Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	12
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	11
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	14
<i>Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Auto Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 744 F.Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 19, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 10, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	7, 15-16, 17, 25

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	2, 11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	11, 18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)	11, 12, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 499 (Nov. 13, 2015) (No. 15-254)	16, 17, 28
<i>Whole Woman’s Heath v. Lakey</i> , 135 S. Ct 399 (2014)	11, 12, 16
Statutes	
Unsafe Abortion Protection Act, 2014 La. Acts No. 620, § 1 (H.B. 388).....	passim
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10(A)(2)(a)	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.2.....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	21
Regulations	
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 4405.....	14
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 4413.....	14
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 4423.....	31-32
Other Authorities	
Brief for Respondent, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 15-254 (U.S. Jan. 2016).....	18, 29
